

Papua New Guinea Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G16]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 17th MARCH

[1988

CONSTITUTION

Police Force Act (Chapter 65)

Public Service Act (Chapter 67)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF POLICE, DEPARTMENTAL HEAD FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF POLICE AND DEPUTY POLICE COMMISSIONER

- I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of powers conferred by Sections 193(2) and (3) of the Constitution and Sections 6 and 35 of the *Police Force Act* (Chapter 65) and Section 26 of the *Public Service* (Management) Act 1986 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission and the Permanent Parliamentary Committee on Appointment, hereby—
 - (a) revoke all previous appointments of the Commissioner of Police and Secretary of the Department of Police; and
 - (b) appoint Paul Tarccicius Tohian to be the Commissioner of Police and the Secretary of the Department of Police; and
- (c) appoint and promote Leo Dion to the rank of Deputy Commissioner of Police, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument of the National Gazette.

Dated this 17th day of March, 1988.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by the Lawyers Act 1986 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Justice, hereby fix the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette as the date on which Section 61 of that Act shall come into operation.

Dated this 17th day of March, 1988.

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1986

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

- I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Sections 25 and 26 of the *Public Services* (Management) Act 1986 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of-
 - (i) John Vulupindi as Secretary of the Department of Finance and Planning; and
 - (ii) Morea Vele as acting Secretary of the Department of Finance and Planning; and
 - (iii) Noreo Beangke as Secretary of the Department of Agriculture and Livestock; and
 - (b) appoint-
 - (i) Morea Vele to be the Secretary of the Department of Finance and Planning; and
 - (ii) Paul Sai'i to be the Secretary of the Department of Agriculture and Livestock,

with effect from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 17th day of March, 1988.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.

National Intelligence Organization Act (Chapter 405)

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR-GENERAL AND THE ACTING DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF THE NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE

I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 8 of the National Intelligence Organization Act (Chapter 405) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Leader of the Opposition hereby—

(a) appoint Charles Ali to be the Director-General of Intelligence for a period commencing on and from the date of the commencement of the National Intelligence Organization Act (Chapter 405) up to and includ-

ing 30th April, 1988; and

- (b) appoint Ovia Rauka to act as the Director-General of Intelligence-
 - (i) during the absence on leave of Charles Ali; and
 - (ii) from 1st May, 1988 until further notice.

Dated this 17th day of March, 1988.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by the undermentioned Act and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Culture and Tourism hereby fix 2nd January, 1988 as the date on which the said Act shall come into operation:

No. 19 of 1987-Cultural Development (Amendment) Act 1987.

Dated this 19th day of January, 1988.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.